GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2037
ANSWERED ON:17.12.2013

TRAINING TO IPS AND CAPF OFFICERS
Pakkirappa Shri S.

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Indian Police Service (IPS) and Central Armed Police Force (CAPF) officers sent for training abroad by the
Government and the total funds spent on their training during each of the last three years and the current year, State and Force-wise;
and

(b) the criteria for the selection of officers chosen for the training ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRIR.P.N. SINGH)

(a): "Police' is a state subject. Training of state police personnel is planned and organized by the respective State Governments.
Government of India supplements their efforts by, inter alia, providing opportunities for training in foreign countries. During the last
three years and in the current year 1170 Police officers have been sent abroad for training. The details in respect of these 1170
officers are at Annexure-I.

The expenditure is incurred by the respective organization / State Governments in accordance with the entitlement of the officers.
(b): Selection of officers is done by the concerned State Governments/Central Armed Police Forces (CAPFs) / Bureau of Police

Research and Development (BPR&D) based on the requirements, criteria and parameters indicated by the host agencies.
Shortlisting of such nominated officers is done by the Ministry of Home Affairs.
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